
 

Wednesday, January 15, 2014 Council Meeting  

 

PRESENTATIONS: 

 

Seth Piccirillo - 2014 Third Street Economic Development Projects - Moving Forward 

______________________________________________________ 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE UPDATE: 

 

 

 

  
 



Agenda Item #1 

 

 

The following claims have been filed in the Office of the City Clerk during the month of December 2013 

the claims were subsequently referred to the Office of the Corporation Counsel. 

 

 

NOTICE OF CLAIM 

 

MacDonald,  Ryan    Personal injuries sustained from a bicycle fall 

c/o F. David Rusin, Esq. of Counsel  on the  bike path. 

 

Jackson, Glory    Automobile damages sustained from a fire truck 

2903 23
rd
 St 

 

Grentzinger, John M.    Automobile damages sustained from hitting a  

6 South 67
th
 St. Apt.B    pot hole. 

 

 

Walker, Cordaro T.    Personal injuries sustained from an automobile 

c/o Cheryl M. Reed, Esq.    accident. 

 

Hesson, Paul C.     Property damages sustained from city plow. 

9113 Buffalo Ave. 

 

Maroney, Mark     Personal property missing. 

1344 Elmwood Ave 

 

Pucci, Deborah     Personal injuries sustained from falling on a sidewalk 

c/o Viola, Cummings & Lindsay LLP 

 

Rienall, Charles L.    Automobile damages sustained from hitting a pot   

1635 Caravelle Dr.    hole. 

 

Killifer III, Maurice    Automobile damages sustained from City vehicle 

623 15
th
 St. Apt,.#1 

 

Alston, Robert     Property damages sustained from City snow plow. 

1558 Benjamin Dr. 

 

SUMMONS 

 

 

Kathleen A. Martin and    Index#151719 

John Martin, her spouce 

c/o Lynn M. Bochenek, Esq. 

 

  

 

 
 



Agenda Item #2 

 

           

The following is a report of the licenses issued and collections made in the Office of the City Clerk during the month of  
December 
2013.          

        CONTROLLER  TOTAL 

A1255-001 
A012  Vital Statistics     $    3,810.00   

 $    
3,810.00  

A1255-004 
A013  Copies of Records    $       520.00   

 $       
520.00  

A1255-004 
A013  Certificates of Marriage    $       790.00   

 $       
790.00  

A2501-007 
A043  Auction      $       150.00   

 $       
150.00  

A2501-014 
A046  Electrician - Active    $    5,225.00   

 $    
5,225.00  

A2501-014 
A046  Electrician - Inactive    $       680.00   

 $       
680.00  

A2501-016 
A047  Stationary Engineers    $    1,990.00   

 $    
1,990.00  

A2542-000 
A053  Dogs/NYS Agr.& Mkts 

 $     
174.00    $                -     

 $       
174.00  

A2542-000 
A053  Additional Dogs     $    1,864.00   

 $    
1,864.00  

A2545-001 
A054  

Marriage 
License/NYSHD 

 $  
1,777.50    $       592.50   

 $    
2,370.00  

A2545-010 
A128  Petroleum - Retail    $       280.00   

 $       
280.00  

A2545-021 
A316  Vending     $    1,270.00   

 $    
1,270.00  

A2545-023 
A318  Hunters/NYS DEC RAU 

 $          
9.45    $                -     

 $            
9.45  

A2545-023 
A318  Hunters Fees     $            0.55   

 $            
0.55  

A1255-003 
A499  Notary Fee     $         16.00   

 $         
16.00  

A1255-005  Dog Release     $       400.00    $       



A528 400.00  

TA63008    
A597  Marriage Performance    $    1,950.00   

 $    
1,950.00  

           

TOTAL:     
 $  
1,960.95    $  19,538.05   

 $  
21,499.00  

           

           

           

           

Check # 65965  NYS Dept.of Arg. & Mkts 
 $    
174.00     

Check # 65929  NYS Health Department 
 
$1,777.50     

Check # ET  NYS DEC RAU  
 $        
9.45     

           

           

           
 



Agenda Item #3 

 

RE:  City Council Agenda Item: 

  Demolition Contract CD2013-2 

Proposed Change Order 1   

Council Members: 

The City encountered some unforeseen conditions in the course of this demolition contract. At 
1515 Ashland Avenue, a wall with 425 square feet of asbestos containing material (“ACM”) was 
discovered concealed behind another wall. This is an unusual occurrence, and results in additional work. 
The existence of the concealed wall could not have been foreseen by the asbestos services contractor. The 
removal and disposal of additional asbestos containing material represents an additional cost to the City 

The demolition contract does not provide a unit price for removal and disposal of ACM. January, 
2012 was the last time the City paid for additional ACM removal and disposal in a demolition contract 
change order. A different demolition contractor performed that contract, and the City paid $9.00 per 
square foot for removal and disposal. This proposed change order request is for removal and disposal of 
the ACM at a cost of $5.88 per square foot, or $2,499.00. 

The building at 1363 Pierce Avenue presented unusual difficulties. The roof of the neighboring 
building was attached to the Pierce Avenue building, and the neighboring building abutted the building to 
be demolished. The demolition of the 1363 Pierce Avenue building required additional work to prevent 
damage to the neighboring building. The change order request for the additional work is $2,965.00. 

This is the fourth demolition contract since 2011 which Regional Environmental Demolition, Inc. 
has performed for the City. In one prior contract, a change order was necessary to remove a building from 
the contract pursuant to a court order prohibiting the demolition. If approved, this change order will be the 
first for this contractor for additional work and an additional payment. The work reflected in this change 
order was unforeseen and necessary, and the cost is reasonable. 

Funds are available for this change order under CD1.8666.0000.0450.500 (CDR399). 

Will the Council vote to approve demolition contract CD2013-2 change order 1 in the total 
amount of $5,464.00 as set forth herein, and authorize the Mayor to execute any documents necessary to 
effectuate the same? 

 



Agenda Item #4 

 

SUBJECT: Bid #29-13  Tree Removal Services 
 
 We respectfully request you award the above referenced bid as follows: 
 
TO: Bently Tree Care, LLC 
 9351 Route 20 
 Ripley, NY   14775 
FOR: Removal of trees on City margins, including 
 stump removal and ground restoration:   $92,495.00 
 
 The City Purchasing Agent certifies that all bids were solicited in accordance with Section 103 
of the General Municipal Law. 
 
 Notice that bids were to be received was advertised in the Niagara Gazette and bids were sent 
to sixteen (16) vendors.  Two (2) bids were received.  The above referenced company submitted the 
lowest bid.   
 
 If Council approves, funding will be provided thru Casino Funds that will be transferred into 
Department of Public Works-Forestry account code A8560.0000.0449.599.  
 
 Will the Council so approve? 
 



Agenda Item #5 

 

RE: Approval of agreement with the County of Niagara for the current In Rem 

 

Council Members: 

 

 Attached is a proposed Agreement with the County of Niagara for the current In Rem which sets 

forth the terms for the distribution of proceeds from the sale of properties acquired in the In Rem. 

 

 Will the Council so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute same? 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
  

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 



 



Agenda Item #6 
 
RE: Funding for DPW Overtime for Special Events 

  

Council Members: 
 
 The Director of the Department of Public Works (“DPW”) is requesting that the sum of $33,000.00 
be made available to the department’s Special Events Overtime budget line in order to pay for DPW related 
tasks pertaining to events held in the City during year 2014, particularly in the downtown tourist area.  
Funding is available from Tourism Fund Balance.  The Special Events Overtime budget line in the DPW 
budget is A.7550.0000.0140.000.  This $33,000.00 includes $30,000.00 of overtime and $3,000.00 for FICA. 
 

 Will the Council so approve? 
 



Agenda Item #7 

 

RE: Lighting for Sal Maglie Stadium 

 

Council Members: 
 
 The Director of DPW is requesting that improvements be made to two lower sets of lights on poles 4 
and 6 at Sal Maglie Stadium.  The Director advises that this work is necessary in order to remedy a recurring 
problem.  The sum of $15,054.00 is requested in order to accomplish this work and the vendor submitting the 
best estimate was Ferguson Electric. 
 
 Funding is available from H0912.2009.0912.0419.006. 
 

 Will the Council so approve the expenditure of these funds for this purpose and the hiring of 
Ferguson Electric to perform the work? 
 
 



Agenda Item #8 

 

 
 RE: Engineering Services 

 

Council Members: 
 
 The City has been without a City Engineer for quite some time.  While the City is in the process of 
conducting a search for a City Engineer, it is necessary for the City to engage the services of a consulting 
engineer to be available to the City on an “as needed” basis in order to assist the city engineering staff 
members with project development and tracking in order to move projects forward.  Attached hereto is a 
proposal from the Clark Patterson Lee firm which provides a description of the services it offers and a brief 
summary of professional experience.  The attachment also contains a summary of the hourly rates charged by 
Clark Patterson Lee staff.  Fees will be charged the City on an hourly and “as needed” basis, not to exceed 
$94,000.00 for one (1) year.  This agreement may be extended for one (1) year.   
 
 Funding is available from casino revenue. 
 

 Will the Council so approve? 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 



 



Agenda Item #9 

 

 
 RE: Agreement for Grant Writing Services 

 

Council Members: 
 
 In some prior years, the City entered into a non-exclusive Consulting Agreement 
with an individual to provide grant writing and grant administration services to the City.   It 
is recommended in calendar year 2014 the City enter into an agreement with that same 
individual to provide those services.  The fee for those services is not to exceed $35,000.00.  
Funding is available from casino revenues adopted 2014 budget in Department of Planning 
and Economic Development, A8020.4720.0451.000.  Attached hereto is a copy of a 
proposal from the grant writer.   
 
 Will the Council authorize the Mayor to enter into and execute an agreement with 
the grant writer in a form acceptable to the Corporation Counsel? 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 



Agenda Item #10 

 

 RE: Restoration of Stipend for Electrical Inspector 

  

Council Members: 
 
 The Director of Code Enforcement advises that a $1,200.00 stipend for the City Electrical Inspector 
was inadvertently omitted from the 2014 Budget.  The purpose of the stipend is to compensate the City’s 
Electrical Inspector for time spent, after hours, at meetings of the City’s Electrical Board and for overseeing 
the exam for Master Electrician, including reviewing applications for the exam and attending the exam.   
Funding is available from Fund Balance. 
 
 Will the Council so approve? 
 
 



Agenda Item #11 

 

 

RE: Debt Management Policy 

 

Council Members: 

 

 The City Controller has undertaken the task of preparing a Debt Management Policy to be followed 

by those individuals in and outside of City government who are involved in the process of incurring City 

debt.  Attached hereto is a copy of that policy.   

 

 Will the Council approve the implementation of the attached Debt Management Policy? 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 



 



Agenda Item #12 

 

 
 RE: Reorganization in Finance Division of City Controller’s Office  

 

Council Members: 
 

 The City Controller’s Office, Finance Division, has in its structure an Account Clerk 
Grade 7 position at an annual salary of $33,169 plus benefits.  It is requested that the 
Account Clerk Grade 7 position be eliminated and replaced with a Senior Account Clerk 
Grade 12 position.  The annual salary for the Senior Account Clerk Grade 12 position is 
$38,589 plus benefits.  The reason for this is that the individual presently working in the 
Account Clerk Grade 7 position has been doing the work of a Senior Account Clerk Grade 
12 position for quite some time.  She has also successfully passed the Senior Account Clerk 
Grade 12 exam a few years ago. 
 
 As a result of a retirement of a Grade 17 employee, this reorganization may be done 
at this time and still achieve a savings of $4,510.00.  It was not possible to do this during the 
budget process because the Grade 17 employee who retired did not notify the Human 
Resources Department of her decision to retire in time to accomplish this. 
 
 It is requested that this reorganization be effective immediately upon approval of the 
City Council. 
 
 Will the Council so approve the elimination of an Account Clerk Grade 7 position 
and the creation of a Senior Account Clerk Grade 12 with accompanying salary of $38,589 
plus benefits, effective immediately? 
 
 



Agenda Item #13 

 

RE:  City Council Agenda Item— 

  NF-International Railway Station & Intermodal Transportation Center Project 

  Contract Amendment for Engineering & Construction Services 

  Wendel Duchscherer, Architects, and Engineers, Inc.   

 

Council Members: 

A contract for consultant services for the above referenced project was awarded to Wendel-Duchscherer, 

Architects and Engineers, Inc. (WD), 140 John James Audubon Pkwy, Suite 201, Buffalo, NY 14228 by City 

Council on July 25, 2005, which was extended on February 11, 2010 and again on November 13, 2012. The 

latter extension covered “pre-obligation” requirements of the Federal Railroad Administration and additional 

“pre-construction” design and bidding activities.  

Since then the above Project was publicly bid for construction. However, as of October the Project bids were 

rejected without award. Since October the Consultant has worked with City Planning and Engineering to 

reduce Project scope and associated construction cost without a wholesale design change to meet the City’s 

current budget constraints.  

Accordingly there is attached hereto a proposal for those additional services arising from the necessity to  value 

engineer (VE) a reduction in scope and to revise the contract documents in preparation of re-bidding the project 

as soon as possible.  

These additional value engineering and re-bidding work tasks should total $350,000.00. A more detailed 

explanation of work activities in this additional phase are contained the letter and services summary provided by 

Susan Sherwood, Wendel Project Manager, dated December 30, 2013, is attached hereto. 

The local funding share for this contract and any amendments thereto has previous Council approval. The 

source of local funding is casino funds. Further, any non-local share, greater than15.6%, is available for full 

reimbursement under the terms of the existing NYS-DOT Supplemental Agreement No. 2 (Comptroller's 

Contract No. D017307 for the NF Intermodal Transportation Center Project —PIN 5756.28), which specifically 

stipulates for reimbursement of eligible expenditures to the City up to $4,366,856.83.  

Will the Council vote to so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract extension in a form 

acceptable to the Corporation Council? 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 



 



Agenda Item #14 

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER #1 AND FINAL - $60,933.43 

  ROYAL AVENUE REPAVING & RESURFACING PROJECT 

 

 A contract for the above referenced project was awarded to L.J. Quigliano, Inc. 

2395 Lockport Road Sanborn NY 14132 on June 10, 2013, in the amount of $777,320.83. 

 Subsequent to award and throughout the project, the City and its contractor 

responded to requests for access and egress, for both supplies and personnel, from the 

businesses at the easterly end of the project area. Multiple rescheduling, alley 

rehabilitations, apron relocations and temporary asphalt placements comprised a 

majority of the extra tasks not included in the project’s original scope.  

Additionally, the existing curbstone and subgrade soils slated for reuse within the 

industrial corridor were found to be unsuitable, requiring additional effort and 

materials on the contractor’s behalf. 

 The cost associated with the extra tasks and quantities for the reconstruction of 

Royal Avenue is $60,933.43, bringing the final contract total to $838,524.26. 

 Will the Council vote to so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract 

in a form acceptable to the Corporation Counsel? 

        

 

 



Agenda Item #15 

 

 
SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER #1 AND FINAL - $3,210.00 
  2013 MS-4 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PROGRAM AND  
  2014 MS-4 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PROGRAM REVIEW      
 
 A contract for the above referenced project was awarded to Greenman-Pederson, Inc. (GPI) 4950 Genesee St. 
Buffalo New York, 14225 on May 14, 2013, in the amount of $7,500.00. 

 Prior to the start of GPI’s review services, the City initiated the contract with an estimate of project review hours 
to obtain a dedicated rate and a not-to-exceed dollar amount for award purposes.  The actual amount of plan review 
services received, along with any related reimbursables, equals $3,210.00, bringing the final contract total to $10,710.00.   

 Additionally, to accommodate reviews the City will need to perform as 2014 gets under way, the undersigned 
recommends an allotment of a not-to-exceed amount of $7,500.00 at this time.  This will allow GPI to continue their 
review services without interruption. 

 Will the Council vote to so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract in a form acceptable to the 
Corporation Counsel? 

 



Agenda Item #16 

 

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER #1 AND FINAL - $13,692.85 
  PEDESTRIAN ACTIVATED TRAFFIC SIGNAL: 2200 BLOCK OF PINE AVENUE   
 
 A contract for the above referenced project was awarded to South Buffalo Electric Inc.1250 Broadway Street 
Buffalo, New York 14212, on September 4, 2012 in the amount of $80,731.00. 

 Subsequent to the start of the signal installation, several alterations to the Maintenance and Protection of Traffic, 
signage, and even the actual location of the signal poles themselves were altered to accommodate the motoring and 
pedestrian public, while minimizing the impact this project had on the adjacent businesses.  Costs associated with the 
extra tasks, signage and relocations, when coupled with contract underruns, equal $13,692.85.  Funding can be made 
available from existing casino funds. 

 Will the Council vote to so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract in a form acceptable to the 
Corporation Counsel? 

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER #1 AND FINAL - $13,692.85 
  PEDESTRIAN ACTIVATED TRAFFIC SIGNAL: 2200 BLOCK OF PINE AVENUE   
 
 A contract for the above referenced project was awarded to South Buffalo Electric Inc.1250 Broadway Street 
Buffalo, New York 14212, on September 4, 2012 in the amount of $80,731.00. 

 Subsequent to the start of the signal installation, several alterations to the Maintenance and Protection of Traffic, 
signage, and even the actual location of the signal poles themselves were altered to accommodate the motoring and 
pedestrian public, while minimizing the impact this project had on the adjacent businesses.  Costs associated with the 
extra tasks, signage and relocations, when coupled with contract underruns, equal $13,692.85.  Funding can be made 
available from existing casino funds. 

 Will the Council vote to so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract in a form acceptable to the 
Corporation Counsel? 

 



Agenda Item #17 

 

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER #1 & FINAL $18,900.00 
  2013 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE REPLACEMENT & REPAIR PROJECT II 

 A contract for the above referenced project was awarded to Yarussi Construction, Inc. on July 24, 2013 in the 
amount of $104,500.00. 
 

  Subsequent to the award of this contract, additional streets added to the City’s casino-funded portion of the In-
House Paving Program required the addition of six (6) new catch basins to be installed that were not a portion of the 
project’s original scope.  The costs associated with the extra basins removal, installation and restoration equal 
$19,740.00, bringing the final contract total to $124,240.00.  Funding is available in Casino revenue. 

 Will the Council vote to so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract in a form acceptable to the 
Corporation Counsel? 

 

 



Agenda Item #18 

 

 

RE: Approval to pay Medical Expenses of Kimberly Stanek in the amount of $35.52 
 
Council Members: 
 
 The above claimant has incurred medical expenses for personal injuries suffered by her when she 
was a passenger in a City police vehicle which was involved in a motor vehicle accident on November 12, 
2011.   
 
 Under the New York State No-Fault Law, the City of Niagara Falls, as a self-insured entity, is 
obligated to pay the claimant’s medical expenses arising out of this incident.  If the same meets with your 
approval, please vote to direct the City Clerk to draw a warrant on the City Controller directing her to 
issue the following check: 
 
 Provider  Date of Service  Amount 
 Cardamone Chiropractic  12/12/2013   $ 35.52 
  
 
 Please be advised that there may be further medical bills which will have to be paid pursuant to the 
New York State No-Fault Law. 
 
 Will the Council so approve? 
 



Agenda Item #19 

 

 
RE: Request for Approval to Settle and Pay Claim of GEICO a/s/o Stephen Langdon 

170 Franklin Street, Suite 500, Buffalo, NY 142023 
 

Council Members: 
 

Date Claim Filed:  November 9, 2011 
 

Date Action Commenced: August 30, 2012 
 

Date of Occurrence:  September 2, 2011 
 

Location:  Rainbow Center Parking Ramp 
 

Nature of Claim:  Automobile damage sustained in an accident with 
City vehicle 

 
City Driver:  Matthew Fedak 

 
Status of Action:  Litigation stage. 

 
Recommendation/Reason: Best interests of City to pay claim. 

 
Amount to be Paid:  $1,716.03 

 
Make Check Payable to: GEICO a/s/o Stephen Langdon 

 
Conditions:  Stipulation of Discontinuance and General Release to 

City, approved by Corporation Counsel. 
 

It is the recommendation of this Department that the above claim be paid under the terms set forth 
above.  Will the Council so approve? 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 



Agenda Item #20 

 

 

RELATIVE TO REAPPOINTMENT  

TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

BY:    

 

 

Council Chairman Charles Walker 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following individuals are hereby appointed to the 

City of Niagara Falls Zoning Board of Appeals effective immediately:    

 

 

 

 

  REAPPOINTMENT    TERM:  

 

  Robert Ventry, Jr.      12/31/2016 

  1884 Niagara Avenue 

  Niagara Falls, NY 14305 

 

 

   

APPOINTMENT    TERM:  

 

  James Spanbauer     12/31/2016 

  528 College Avenue 

  Niagara Falls, New York 14305 

  

   

 

 
 

 
 



Agenda Item #21 

 

RESOLUTION No. 2014 

 

 

RELATIVE TO  

 

HONORING THE MEMORY OF REV. JAMES SERIGHT 

 

BY:    

 

Council Chairman Charles Walker 

Council Member Robert Anderson, Jr.  

Council Member Glenn Choolokian 

Council Member Kristen Grandinetti 

Council Member Andrew Touma 

 

WHEREAS, the Niagara Falls City Council wishes to honor the memory of Rev. James Seright, Founder 

and Executive Director of the New Jerusalem Boys’ Reporting Center, a leader in Operation SNUG, and a 

much-respected member of our community, and 

 

WHEREAS, Rev. Seright remained a model citizen of Niagara Falls until his death, appearing many 

times before the City Council and Mayor on behalf of programs he believed would benefit our city, and 

 

WHEREAS, our city has benefitted immensely from Rev. Seright’s passion for turning around the lives 

of troubled young men,  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Niagara Falls City Council honors the legacy of 

Rev. Seright and his lifelong commitment to making the City of Niagara Falls a safe place for its 

residents.  

 

 

                                                                                                            

  

 

 
 

 
 



Agenda Item #22 

 

RESOLUTION No. 2014 

 

 

RELATIVE TO  

 

REMEMBRANCE OF THE BIRTHDAY OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.  

 

BY:    

 

Council Chairman Charles Walker 

Council Member Robert Anderson, Jr.  

Council Member Glenn Choolokian 

Council Member Kristen Grandinetti 

Council Member Andrew Touma 

 

WHEREAS, Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. stands as an eternal symbol of the struggle against racial 

inequality and poverty in the United States of America, and 

 

WHEREAS, Dr. King’s commitment to nonviolent activism brought about tremendous, positive change 

in the moral landscape of America, and  

 

WHEREAS, the City of Niagara Falls seeks to honor the legacy and memory of Dr. King in observation 

of what would have been his 85
th
 birthday, January 15, 2014,  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that all citizens of the City of Niagara Falls be encouraged 

to observe the birthday of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. by living out the principles of love, compassion, 

and civic engagement that Dr. King professed during his life, as we work toward the betterment of our 

country and its people.  

 

 

                                                                                                            

  

 

 
 

 
 



Agenda Item #23 

 

  RESOLUTION No. 2014 

 

 

RELATIVE TO REAPPOINTMENT  

TO THE PLANNING BOARD 

 

BY:    

 

 

Council Chairman Charles Walker 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following individuals are hereby appointed to the 

City of Niagara Falls Planning Board effective immediately:    

 

 

 

 

  REAPPOINTMENT    TERM:  

 

  Laurie Davis     12/31/2016 

  1316 24
th
 Street 

  Niagara Falls, New York 14305 

 

  Willie Dunn      12/31/2016 

  3075 Macklem Avenue 

  Niagara Falls, New York 14305 

 

   

APPOINTMENT    TERM:  

 

  Charles MacDougall    12/31/2016 

  8227 Bollier Avenue 

  Niagara Falls, New York 14304 

  

   

 

 
 

 

 
 


	Microsoft Word - 012114
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #1
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #2
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #3
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #4
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #5
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #6
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #7
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #8
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #9
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #10
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #11
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #12
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #13
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #14
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #15
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #16
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #17
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #18
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #19
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #20
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #21
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #22
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #23

